

Planning Commission

Michael Mitchell, Vice-Chairperson Michelle LaRose, Commissioner

Larry Fox, Chairperson Joseph W. Colaianne, Trustee Keith Voight, Secretary Sue Grissim, Commissioner Tom Murphy, Commissioner

Planning Commission Meeting Agenda Hartland Township Hall Thursday, March 26, 2020 7:00 PM

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call
- Approval of the Agenda 4.
- 5. **Approval of Meeting Minutes** a. Planning Commission Work Session Minutes of March 12, 2020
- Call to Public 6.
- Old and New Business 7.
 - a. Site Plan #20-002 Koppert Biological Systems-Building Addition
- Call to Public 8.
- Planner's Report 9.
- 10. Committee Reports
- 11. Adjournment

HARTLAND TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION WORK SESSION DRAFT MINUTES March12, 2020 – 7:00 PM

1. <u>Call to Order:</u> Chair Fox called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

2. <u>Pledge of Allegiance</u>

3. Roll Call and Recognition of Visitors:

Present – Commissioners Fox, Colaianne, LaRose, Mitchell, and Murphy Absent – Commissioner Voight and Grissim

4. Approval of the Meeting Agenda:

A Motion to approve the March 12, 2020 Planning Commission Work Session Meeting Agenda was made by Commissioner Colaianne and seconded by Commissioner LaRose. Motion carried unanimously.

5. <u>Approval of Meeting Minutes</u>

a. Planning Commission – Work Session Only – February 27, 2020

A Motion to approve the Work Session Only Meeting Minutes of February 27, 2020 was made by Commissioner Mitchell and seconded by Commissioner Murphy. Motion carried unanimously

6. <u>Call to the Public</u>

No public.

7. Old and New Business:

a. Ordinance Amendment – 5G – Small DAS Wireless

Director Langer outlined the draft ordinance that had been prepared by the Ordinance Review Committee and edited by the Township Attorney. Director Langer also outlined how the 5G wireless technology and facilities were different from the current wireless facilities and other changes in legislation.

Commissioner Murphy asked questions about a height limitation on poles that are adjacent to sidewalks so that pedestrians and/or bicyclists will not be injured by the wireless facilities on the poles.

Commissioner Colaianne questioned if the Township could limit wireless equipment on historic looking light poles or other fixtures where they would look out of place with that type of equipment affixed to it.

Chair Fox pointed out that these fixtures may look out of place on the light poles in the Ramco development

Commissioner Mitchell questioned why the ordinance limited the number of co-locations to no more than three (3). He wanted to know if we should have fewer.

Commissioner LaRose questioned the fees.

Commissioner Colaianne mentioned that he preferred a stand-alone police powers ordinance, instead of a zoning ordinance amendment. He asked what most of the other communities have done

Commissioner Mitchell questions Section 6.2 and the phrase "quicker applications approval..." and what this means. Also questioned the relationship between the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) and the Township when regulating wireless communications equipment.

8. <u>Call to the Public</u>

None

9. <u>Planner Report:</u>

Director Langer updated the Planning Commission from the last Work Session when the Planning Commission discussed the Future Land Use Map amendments. Director Langer mentioned that he had reached out and contacted the owners of the gravel quarry and the property owners are having their own internal meeting and will get back to the Township.

10. <u>Committee Reports:</u>

None

11. Adjournment:

A Motion to adjourn was made by Commissioner Colaianne and seconded by Commissioner LaRose. Motion carried unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 8:07 PM.

Hartland Township Planning Commission Meeting Agenda Memorandum

Submitted By:	Troy Langer, Planning Director	
Subject:	Site Plan #20-002 Koppert Biological Systems-Building Addition	
Date:	March 19, 2020	

Recommended Action

<u>Recommended motion for Site Plan Application #20-002 (Koppert Biological Systems-Building Addition)</u>

Move to approve Site Plan Application #20-002, a request to amend the original site plan and construct an approximate 19,220 square foot addition to the existing building at 1502 Old US-23 (Koppert Biological Systems), including approval of the off-street parking deferral and architectural waiver requests. Approval is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The applicant shall adequately address the outstanding items noted in the Planning Department's memorandum, dated March 19, 2020, on the Construction Plan set, subject to an administrative review by the Planning staff prior to the issuance of a land use permit.
- 2. Applicant complies with any requirements of the Township Engineering Consultant, Department of Public Works Director, Hartland Deerfield Fire Authority, and all other government agencies, as applicable.
- 3. (Any other conditions the Planning Commission deems necessary)

Discussion

Applicant: Koppert Biological Systems

Site Description

The subject site, addressed as 1502 Old US-23, is located on the east side of Old US-23, between Old US-23 and US-23, in Section 22 of Hartland Township (Tax ID #4708-22-300-046). The approximate 5.54-acre site is zoned LI-Light Industrial. Access is provided via Old US-23 and an internal private road, which also provides access to three (3) additional properties that are part of an industrial development district that includes Koppert Biological Systems.

The site currently supports a general manufacturing facility that develops biological systems that produce natural pollinators. The Hartland facility is responsible for producing bumblebee hives to support domestic sales in the United States and export sales to Canada and Mexico. The approximate 60,540 square foot building includes laboratories, offices, and warehouse and shipping areas.

Parcels to the north, south, and west are zoned LI. The parcels directly to the west support a manufacturing/warehouse, and a warehouse/distribution facility. The property to the north is vacant, while the property to the south supports a small manufacturing facility. The property east of US-23 is zoned PD-Planned Development and is vacant.

Overview and Background Information

Site Plan Application #180

On December 20, 1994 the Township Board approved Site Plan Application #180, which established an industrial development district as a planned development (PD). The phased plan for the PD included five (5) parcels, two of which were developed at the time, a DTE sub-station and Spiral Industries. A private road interior to the site provides ingress/egress access to four (4) parcels. A Planned Development Agreement is not provided, however a document titled "A Declaration of Easements for Planned Development District" was recorded in 1995. This document established easements for common elements such as utilities, storm drainage, and ingress/egress via an interior private road.

Land Use Permit #3204

The approved 1994 site plan showed the subject parcel as Molmec Incorporated. Parcel D, Phase III. A building footprint is shown with an original 36,000 square foot building and a future building addition to the south of 36,000 square feet. In 1994 the construction of an approximate 41,000 square foot building for Molmec, Inc., was approved under Land Use Permit #3204. The building was constructed in 1995. Molmec, Inc., who manufactured injection molded plastics, occupied the building until Koppert Biological Systems acquired the property in 2010.

Site Plan Application #500

This was a request to construct a 16-foot by 33-foot canopy, and paver patio, for use as an outdoor area for employees of the Koppert facility. The canopy and patio are located at the southwest corner of the building. The patio is screened with fencing and landscaping. The Planning Commission recommended approval for SP #500 on July 14, 2011. Final approval was granted by the Township Board on July 19, 2011.

Site Plan Application #523

In 2014 the Planning Commission reviewed a request to construct a 18,000 square foot addition to the south side of the existing building, under Site Plan Application #523. The project was an expansion of the general manufacturing component of the business. A total of 36,000 additional square feet of floor area was anticipated with the initial application, however the 2014 proposal was for half of this total, or 18,000 square feet. The submitted plans for SP #523 show the footprint of the future expansion.

The building elevations, as approved in 1994 (SP #180), are largely comprised of pre-engineered, taupetone, metal vertical siding with a beige EIFS wall (Exterior Insulation Finishing System, or synthetic stucco material) rising approximately eight (8) feet from grade. The one-story office addition located on the north elevation is faced with a similarly colored EIFS material, accented below with expanses of dark glass.

The proposed building materials for the 2014 building addition continued the existing architectural theme, using the same metal vertical siding material, but did not include the EIFS wall on the south elevation. Per the applicant this was not proposed because a second building expansion on the south would likely occur in the future. The Planning Commission reviewed Section 5.24.8., which provides criteria for permitting the continuation of existing façade materials on a building addition and determined the façade materials for the proposed addition met the criteria.

On June 26, 2014, the Planning Commission approved SP #523, including the applicant's request to defer the construction of 27 parking spaces that were required for the expansion.

Installation of concrete bumper blocks along the east perimeter of the parking lot was a condition of approval, as well as the construction of a dumpster enclosure for the existing dumpster unit.

Land Use Permit #18-215

In 2018 the applicant applied for a land use permit to construct a detached pole barn for the off-season storage of shelving units that are used in their bee operation. The approximate 30-foot by 60-foot pole barn is located near the southwest corner of the site. Land Use Permit #18-215 was approved on October 29, 2018.

Request

The applicant is proposing to construct an approximate 19,220 square foot addition on the south side of the existing building. The existing building is approximately 60,540 square feet in size; thus, the total building size will be approximately 79,760 square feet. The addition will be used as warehouse/general manufacturing space.

Twenty-three (23) new parking spaces are proposed on the east side of the building. A paved area is shown in the southwest corner of the site which is designated for thirteen (13) future parking spaces. An additional twenty (20) parking deferred spaces are shown, in a lawn area, along the south property line. A paved ring road is proposed around the south side of the proposed building addition, which connects to paved areas on the east and west sides of the building. The ring road has asphalt curbing and typically curb and gutter are required. The applicant noted to staff that there could be some changes in this area in the future and prefers to install asphalt curbing at this time.

The applicant has submitted waiver requests to deviate from the Off-Street Parking standards (Section 5.8) and the Architectural Standards (Section 5.24).

Approval Procedure

The project requires site plan approval and is subject to the standards outlined in Section 6.6 of the Township's Zoning Ordinance as well as applicable standards of the LI-Light Industrial zoning district outlined in Section 3.1.16. The Planning Commission has Site Plan review authority and will make a final decision on the proposed project.

Since the building addition, façade materials, and parking, are the only items to be reviewed as part of this request, the site plan review will be limited in scope in this memorandum. The proposed project requires a land use permit from the Township and applicable approvals from other state and county agencies.

SITE PLAN REVIEW – Applicable Site Standards

Site Description

The subject site, located east of Old US-23 and west of US-23, is addressed as 1502 Old US-23, in Section 22 of Hartland Township. The existing building is approximately 60,540 square feet in size. Parking is provided on the north and east sides of the site.

The site is served by public sanitary sewer and water.

Dimensional Requirements (LI-Light Industrial District- Sec. 3.1.16.E.)

	Required Setback	Proposed Setback	Meets Requirements? (Y / N)
Front-existing	50'	122.48'	Yes
bldg.			
Side (west)	15'	220'	Yes
Side (east)	15'	79.65'	Yes
Rear	50'	50.32'	Yes

Building Setbacks (Sec. 3.1.16.E.) – for proposed building addition

Building and Height (Sec. 3.1.16.E.)

- Required -35 feet or $2\frac{1}{2}$ stories, whichever is less
- Proposed 32 feet
- Meets Requirement? Yes
- Comment the current building is 32 feet in height; the elevations for the proposed addition show 32 feet as well.

Lot Coverage (Sec. 3.1.16.E.)

- Required 75% for principal structure
- Proposed 33.05% (ex. Bldg + addition: 60,540 SF+ 19,220 SF =79,760 SF; 79,760 SF ÷ 241,322 SF (lot area) = 33.05%)
- Meets Requirement? Yes
- Comment (none)

Site Requirements

Off-Street Parking (Sec. 5.8, parking standards for office and general manufacturing establishments)

- Required 1 space per 350 sq. ft. of office + 1 space per 650 sq. ft. of industrial floor area EQUATES TO: 132 parking spaces required
 - $(6,500 \text{ sq. ft. office} \div 350 = 19 \text{ spaces} + 73,260 \text{ sq. ft. industrial} \div 650 = 113 \text{ spaces}; \text{ total} = 132)$
- Proposed parking 133 spaces (77 existing spaces + 23 proposed spaces + 33 deferred spaces) Bumper block/wheel chocks are provided for the proposed parking spaces on the east side of the site, which is consistent with the plans reviewed under SP #523.
- Meets Requirement? **TBD**
- Comment Applicant has requested a waiver to deviate from the Off-Street Parking standards (Sec. 5.8), to construct twenty-three (23) spaces on the east side of the proposed building addition and defer the construction of thirty-three (33) spaces (located west and south of the addition); thus providing a total of 100 off-street parking spaces, and not 133 parking spaces as required per standards outlined in Sec. 5.8.

Per the applicant, employees of Koppert Biological Systems currently occupy approximately one-half of the existing seventy-seven (77) parking spaces, and the addition will not impose a parking load that will exceed the available parking. Thirty-three (33) parking spaces are shown as deferred parking, should additional parking be necessary in the future. The deferred parking spaces occur along the south and west sides of the building addition. The applicant noted deferral of constructing thirty-three (33) parking spaces will reduce the unnecessary paving.

Planning Commission to review the parking waiver request in consideration with the provisions outlined in Section 5.8.2.F, (Deferred Parking).

Parking spaces may be deferred upon finding that the proposed deferral meets the provisions of Section 5.8.2.F., briefly summarized as follows:

- the request is accompanied by a site plan showing the design and layout of all required parking
- the design of the parking area includes sufficient space for the minimum parking needed
- the area designated for deferred parking does not include areas required for setbacks, landscaping or greenbelts
- the area designated must be on the same parcel as the principal use
- the Planning Commission may impose reasonable conditions

Barrier-Free Parking (Sec. 5.8.4.E.)

- Required barrier-free spaces in a location most accessible to the building entrance, with at least 1 space van-accessible (1 barrier-free space required per 25 parking spaces); for 100 parking spaces, 4 barrier-free parking spaces are required. For 133 parking spaces, 5 barrier-free parking spaces are required.
- Proposed 4 barrier-free spaces, all spaces are van accessible, and near the main entrance door
- Meets Requirement? Yes, for 100 parking spaces
- Comment one (1) additional barrier-free parking space will be required if additional parking spaces are constructed.

Landscaping and Screening (Sec. 5.11)

A landscape plan was not provided. The proposed improvements (building addition, parking, and ring road) will be constructed over areas that are currently lawn. Existing landscaping along the east and south provides screening in these areas. An existing berm on the west side of the property provides screening in that location.

Lighting (Sec. 5.13)

The applicant intends to install wall-mounted LED light fixtures, to match the existing fixtures. The fixtures are directed downward and shielded.

Architecture / Building Materials (Sec. 5.24.14)

The site is within the Township's Façade Materials Group #1A in Section 5.24.14 of the Zoning Ordinance. A copy of this section is provided. In 1994 the building was approved with all four elevations largely comprised of pre-engineered, taupe-tone, metal vertical siding with a beige EIFS (Exterior Insulation Finishing System) wall rising eight (8) feet from grade.

An addition on the south side of the building was approved in 2014 under SP #523. The proposed addition continued the existing architectural theme on the east and west sides, using the same façade materials and colors as the existing building. The south side of the addition was comprised of metal vertical siding only, as a future expansion to the south was anticipated. Under SP #523, the Planning Commission approved the request to deviate from the architectural standards for façade materials and continue the use of the same façade materials so that the building would architecturally appear seamless and unified.

The applicant intends to continue the existing architectural theme for the current project, using metal vertical siding and EFIS on all three (3) sides of the proposed building addition. A waiver request was submitted, to deviate from Section 5.24, for façade materials.

- Required comply with Sec. 5.24.14 Facade Materials Chart (Group #1A)
- Proposed continuation of existing façade materials (metal vertical siding and EFIS)
- Meets Requirement? **TBD**
- Comment Applicant has requested a waiver to deviate from the Architecture Standards (Sec. 5.24 and 5.24.14), and continue the existing architectural theme, by using taupe-tone metal vertical siding and an 8-foot tall beige EFIS wall at the base, on all three sides of the building addition.

Planning Commission to review the façade materials waiver request in consideration with the provisions outlined in Section 5.24.8. (Additions).

The Zoning Ordinance, per Section 5.24.8. (Additions), provides for the continuation of the existing façade materials for proposed additions provided the following criteria are met:

- A. The addition does not exceed one hundred (100) percent of the existing building floor area;
- B. All new facades substantially constitute a continuation of the existing facades with respect to color, texture, size, height, and location of materials; and
- C. That the visual effect is to make the addition appear as part of the existing building.

Other Requirements-Zoning Ordinance Standards/Other Comments

No comments at this time.

Hartland Township DPW Review

No comments at this time.

Hartland Township Engineer's Review (HRC)

The Township's Engineer (Hubbell, Roth, and Clark) has reviewed the plans and recommends site plan approval subject to items being addressed in the letter dated March 12, 2020.

Hartland Deerfield Fire Authority Review - still need

No comments at this time.

Attachments

- 1. Applicant's letter dated February 25, 2020
- 2. Township Engineer (HRC) email dated March 12, 2020 PDF version only
- 3. Koppert Architectural Rendering dated February 25, 2020 PDF version only
- 4. Planning Commission minutes, dated June 26, 2014, for SP #523 PDF version only
- 5. Site Plans dated February 25, 2020

CC:

HRC, Twp Engineer (via email)R. West, Twp DPW Director (via email)A. Carroll, Hartland FD Fire Chief (via email)

T:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\PLANNING COMMISSION\2020 Planning Commission Activity\Site Plan Applications\SP #20-002 Koppert expansion\Staff reports\Koppert staff report 03.19.2020.docx



50555 Pontiac Trail • Wixom, MI 48393 • (248) 669-8800 • Fax: (248) 669-0850 • www.schonsheck.com

February 25, 2020

Hartland Township 2655 Clark Road Hartland, MI 48353

Attn: Mr. Troy Langer

Re: Architectural Waiver and Deferred Parking for Koppert Biological Systems Addition

Dear Mr. Langer:

Schonsheck, Inc. would like to formally request an Architectural Waiver to deviate from ordinances 5.23.14: Facade Materials Group and 5.8: Off Street Parking requirements for the Koppert Biological Systems Addition located at 1502 S Old US 23. Our design intent, as discussed at the Concept Meeting on Wednesday, February 19, 2020, is to maintain the existing architectural design that was established in 1994 when the building was originally constructed and minimize the disturbance of the site by reducing the amount of unnecessary imperious surface (parking).

This 19,220 S.F. Pre-Engineered Metal Building expansion will complete the last phase of the 36,000 S.F. "future" expansion that was originally master planned in 1994. This last phase or second half is 1,220 S.F. larger than the last 18,000 S.F. addition completed in 2014, in order to maximize the overall building addition and still meet the current setback requirements. We will continue the existing 8' wainscot along the east, south, and west walls and provide new metal siding from the top of the wainscot to the rake edges.

Employees at Koppert Biological Systems currently occupy just over half of the existing 77 parking spaces. The addition will not impose a parking load that will exceed the available parking; however, the ordinance requires 133 parking spaces in total. We are planning to construct another 23 parking spaces with this addition and would like to request 33 parking spaces be deferred onsite for future availability. This will help reduce unnecessary paving on the site. We would also like to point out that the southern loop/ring road around the new addition will be constructed now for added site circulation.

We appreciate the help and support of the township and your team. Koppert Biological Systems has made a significant investment in the site and facility since they acquired the property in 2010. They strive to be a good neighbor and member of the community. We believe the requests above are architecturally, environmentally, and financially responsible. We look forward to another successful project in Hartland Township.

Regards,

Kent S. Burzynski, LEED AP President

KSB:kab F:\CLIENT FILES\Koppert Biological Systems A19-017\Correspondence\Arch Waiver



March 12, 2020

STREET: 105 W. Grand River Howell, MI 48843 **PHONE:** 517-552-9199 WEBSITE: hrcengr.com

Hartland Township 2655 Clark Road Hartland, MI 48353

Attn: Mr. Troy Langer, Planning Director

Re: Site Plan Review Koppert Biological Addition 1502 Old US Hwy 23

HRC Job No. 20200258.02

Dear Mr. Langer:

As requested, this office has reviewed the site plan for the above project as prepared by Livingston Engineering (plans dated February 25, 2020). The following items will need to be addressed:

General

- 1. All permits are to be obtained prior to the start of construction. At this time, the permits for this development may include Livingston County Building & Utility Services, and LCDC Soil Erosion.
- 2. Two benchmarks based on the USGS Datum shall be indicated on the plans.
- 3. Any wetlands shall be properly delineated on the plans.

Water Supply

- 1. There do not appear to be any proposed water supply improvements.
- 2. The fire hydrant coverage must be reviewed and approved by the Hartland Area Fire Department.

Sanitary Sewer

1. There do not appear to be any proposed sanitary sewer improvements.

Storm Drainage

- 1. The proposed storm water collection and detention systems must be designed in accordance with the Hartland Township and Livingston County Engineering Design Standards.
- Verify that the existing storm water detention basin meets the current Livingston County Drain Commission standards of a 100-year design storm.

Bloomfield Hills 555 Hulet Drive Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 248-454-6300

535 Griswold St. Buhl Building, Ste 1650 Suite 100 Detroit, MI 48226 313-965-3330

Grand Rapids 1925 Breton Road SE Grand Rapids, MI 49506 616-454-4286

Jackson 401 S. Mechanic St. Suite B Jackson, MI 49201 517-292-1295

Kalamazoo 834 King Highway Suite 107 Kalamazoo, MI 49001 269-665-2005





Mr. Troy Langer March 12, 2020 HRC Job Number 20200258 Page 2 of 2

Paving & Grading

- 1. The proposed paving and grading improvements must be designed in accordance with Hartland Township Engineering Design Standards.
- 2. The maximum allowable grade is 1 vertical to 4 horizontal.

Subject to these items being addressed in the construction plans, we have no objection to the approval of the preliminary site plan. One (1) complete set of the construction plans should be submitted to the Township Planning Department for review.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK, INC.

Paul L. Koppana, P.E.

PLK/plk

pc: Hartland Twp; M. Wyatt, B. West HRC; R. Alix, M. Darga, File



HARTLAND TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING JUNE 26, 2014 7:00 P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Newsom called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL AND RECOGNITION OF VISITORS:

Present: Commissioner Newsom, Commissioner Hopkins, Commissioner Mitchell, Commissioner Grissim, Commissioner Murphy and Commissioner Voight. Absent: Chairman Fox.

Also Present: David Campbell, Township Planning Director

<u>APPROVAL OF THE MEETING AGENDA:</u> Move to approve the June 26, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting Agenda. Motion Hopkins. Second Voight. Voice Vote. Motion Carried 6-0-1.

5. APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES

Move to approve the April 24, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes. Motion Hopkins. Second Mitchell. Voice Vote. Motion Carried 6-0-1.

Move to approve the May 22, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes. Motion Grissim. Second Voight. Voice Vote. Motion Carried 6-0-1.

6. <u>CALL TO THE PUBLIC:</u> No one came forward.

7. OLD AND NEW BUSINESS

APPLICANT: NICHOLAS MENDENHALL – SCHONSHECK INC. PROPERTY OWNER: KOPPERT BIOLOGICAL SYSTEMS

Applicant proposes an 18,000 square foot addition to the south side of the existing building located on 5.54 acres on the east side of Old US 23 between M-59 and Bergin Road (Parcel ID #4708-28-100-026).

Present: Nicholas Mendenhall, Schonsheck, Inc.

Director Campbell: Out-lined his review letter dated June 16, 2014.

Commissioner Hopkins: Asked who is responsible for the maintenance of the shared access road.

<u>Mr. Mendenhall</u>: Replied that there is an agreement that specifies the portion each property must pay, Koppert's portion is 38%.

<u>Commissioner Voight</u>: Asked if the amount of deferred parking shown on the plan allows space for further expansion and asked if the engineer looked at it to verify that there was adequate area if additional storm drainage is needed.

Director Campbell: Explained that the plans show enough differed spaces for not only this proposal but enough for future expansion as well. He also commented that the engineers have verified that there is adequate space for future drainage if needed.

<u>Commissioner Newsom</u>: Asked for clarification on what would happen if the building was sold to another company with a different use.

<u>Director Campbell</u>: Explained that if the use of the building changes the Planning Department would evaluate the new use and the new user would be required to add the parking if needed.

Hartland Township Planning Commission Meeting June 26, 2014

<u>Commissioner Hopkins</u>: Asked for clarification of the statement in the Hubble Roth and Clark review letter that no additional sewer improvements are required yet the plan shows new bathrooms.

Director Campbell: Explained that the statement in the review letter is pertaining to outside the building and whether any new sewer leads are required.

<u>*Mr. Mendenhall:*</u> Clarified they had existing lines that were installed from the original building for future use and that they were acceptable for the expansion.

Move to approve Site Plan Application #523 for an 18000 square foot addition subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Approval of the applicant's request to defer construction of 27 new parking spaces;
- 2. <u>Installation of concrete bumper blocks along the east perimeter of the existing parking</u> lot;
- 3. <u>Construction of an enclosure in compliance with Section 5.7 around the existing</u> dumpster;
- 4. The purchase of 3.64 additional sewer REUs as required by the DPW Director;
- 5. <u>Satisfaction of the conditions outlined in the Township Engineer's review letter dated</u> June 9, 2014;
- 6. Satisfaction of the conditions outlined in the Fire Marshall's review letter dated June 9, 2014.

Motion Voight. Second Grissim. Voice Vote. Motion Carried 6-0-1.

B. SITE PLAN APPLICATION #524-C - CHESTNUT DEVELOPMENT

APPLICANT:STEVE GRONOW - CHESTNUT DEVELOPMENTPROPERTY OWNER:CHESTNUT DEVELOPMENT LLC.

Applicant proposes an 18 unit single-family site condominium on 8.99 acres on the south side of M-59 just east of Cullen Road (Parcel ID #4708-29-100-009).

Present: Steve Gronow, Chestnut Development and David LeClair from Livingston Engineering.

<u>Mr. LeClair</u>: Explained that the Conceptual Plan is for approval of a small development on approximately nine acres on the south side of M-59 in Section 29 of the township. This parcel was originally part of the Autumn Woods PD Zoning for a church site and since that time the church plan has fallen through and Mr. Gronow would like to put in 18 single family home sites. Lots are about 18,000 square feet with 80 feet of frontage similar to the lots in Autumn Woods. Most of the open space would be along the wooded line backing up to the San Marino development. Sites will be serviced by Township sewer and water. They have 20 water REUs, but will only need 18.

Director Campbell: Out-lined his review letter dated June 16, 2014 and explained the Township's process this application would need to follow.

The Commission discussed sidewalks and would like sidewalks along M-59 and pathways connecting neighboring developments.

















